

THE COAL MINES ACT COMMENCEMENT ORDER 1980

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 24th day of March 1980

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. R. D. MULDOON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 1 (2) of the Coal Mines Act 1979, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title—This order may be cited as the Coal Mines Act Commencement Order 1980.
- 2. Commencement of Coal Mines Act 1979—The Coal Mines Act 1979 shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1980.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 27 March 1980. This order is administered in the Mines Division of the Ministry of Energy.